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Birkdale QLD 4159 
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Site Address:  

  

Client Name:  

 

Phone #:  

 

Email:    
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Dwelling type:   Double Storey 

Dwelling configuration:   House and Garage 

Nature of works:   New Build 

Stage of inspection:   Final 

Construction Type:   Hebel 

Garage:    Attached 

Foundations:     Footings 

Builder:     

 

 

Client Brief 

 

I was instructed to inspect the client’s new home to write a report as to the overall installation 

of all items required to construct a new home to completion stage. Our role is to assist the 

clients in outlining any issues that may be identified as being within the scope of the builder 

to ensure that all construction items are correctly constructed and completed in a workman 

like manner and meet with all relevant codes and industry practises. As such the client has 

engaged our services to assist with this report. 

 

Inspection and Report 

 

Our Inspection is a visual inspection of the overall finishes and the quality of those finishes 

presented by the Builder. This Report is a list of items that in our judgement do not reach an 

acceptable standard of quality, level of building practice, or have not been built in a proper 

workmanlike manner, in relation to the Building Code of Australia, (BCA’s) the Building 

Regulations, any relevant Australian Standards and the acceptable standards and tolerances as 

set down by the Building Commission. 

 

Access 

 

Access was gained to all required areas of the residence unless noted otherwise within the 

report. The use of ladders is regulated by the WH&S Regulations 2011 Subdivision 3, we 

have not visualised any part of the dwelling that cannot be seen by the author with their feet 

no higher than 2 m from FGL. 

 

Report Conditions 

 

The terms and conditions that our site inspection and this report are carried out and supplied 

under are listed on the last page of this report.  

 

The building process is progressive and items in this report may or may not be covered 

during the build by materials installed over a documented defect. We recommend that all 

clients book a reinspection and state that the builder must present all defects rectified prior to 

moving forward with the build. All items that we are unable to look at from a previous report 

will not be included in any future reports. We will use all endeavours to ensure rectification, 

however we are limited to non-destructive method of detection.  
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Summary 

 

The results of our inspection have been fully detailed in the attached schedule of Building 

Defects.  

 

Should the reader of this report have any additional queries or questions in relation to the 

items set out within it, please do not hesitate to contact the writer via any of the methods 

detailed at the top of the cover page.  

 

An inspection was conducted at the above address on 22/4/2024 for the purpose of a general 

home inspection, requested by the ‘client’. 

 

The inspection was conducted without the ‘client’ present, and details exterior and interior. 

 

The weather was fine at the time of the inspection. 

 

Entry to site was obtained under the Queensland Building and Construction Commission Act, 

1991 - Part 10, Section 109. 

 

 

Schedule of Defects: 

 
Defects, observations and other related comments from Final Inspection on. 

      

1.    
 

QBCC Act, Schedule 1B, Implied Warranties, QBCC Standard and Tolerances: - The 

builder warrants that the subject work shall be carried out with reasonable diligence. 

 

Therefore, the building site, inside and out, shall be presented to the homeowner clean, with 

waste and debris from the building process removed. This has not been met. 

 

All due care must be taken by the builder in cleaning the dwelling of builders’ waste, any 

damage caused during the cleaning process must be made good by the builder.  

 

 

 
 



4 | P a g e      C o p y r i g h t  D a r b e c c a  P t y  L t d  2 0 2 4   
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2.    
 

QBCC Act, Schedule 1B; Implied Warranties sect. 23: - The building contractor warrants 

the subject work will be carried out in accordance with the plans and specifications. 

 

Areas of the dwelling are deemed to have not satisfied these requirements.  
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3.    
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NCC; 3.2.3.2: -There are areas of open concrete voids to the slab edge. These areas are now 

showing the exposed reinforcement bars.  

 

Steel was not installed with the minimum concrete coverage area as per the mandated 

requirements of the NCC. I refer all to part 3.2.3.2. 
 

The builder must: 

 

• Seek engineering process and design for rectification of this defect. 

 

• Document same. 

 

• Send the engineering to the site surveyor for approval. 

 

• Have the site surveyor witness the repair of the slab to ensure that the builder 

has carried out the works in accordance with the process’s and rectification 

statements in the engineering documentation. 
 

• Satisfy the defect has not been hidden by placing soil over the edge beam of 

the slab. 

 

This must be completed prior to proceeding with the build. 
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4.    
 

NCC, part 3.1.3.5: - It was noted the storm water system is presenting with less than the 

required coverage to the areas as documented in the photographs below.  
All areas must meet the minimum standards set out in the NCC. 
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5.    
 

AS 3500.1; Table 5.10: - The water pipe supplying the dwelling must be installed below 

ground at a depth designed under AS 3500.1 

 

The installation has not met this requirement. 
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6.    
 

The slab has been installed with what is known as overpour. On this particular home, the 

overpour will affect the home owner’s ability to install paving and other landscaping. 
 

The overpour will need to be removed, this will require: 

 

• Engineering process and design for rectification of this defect. 

 



11 | P a g e     C o p y r i g h t  D a r b e c c a  P t y  L t d  2 0 2 4   

 

• Have the engineer inspect the repair of the slab to ensure that the builder has carried out 

the works in accordance with the process’s and rectification statements in the 

engineering documentation. 

 

• Provide a Form 16 certificate 

 

• Supply a copy of all to the Building Certifier and the home owner as per the QBCC Act, 

Schedule 1B, Section 17  

 

 
 

 
  

 
  

7.    
 

NCC 2019; 3.3.5.8: -The external painting has not been completed to 75mm below the DPC. 

As is, bare areas will be visible above future concrete paths. 

 

The NCC 2019 states: 
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8.    
 

AS 3500.3; 4.5.6:- Downpipes shall be located at least 100 mm clear of any electrical cable 

or gas pipe.  
 

These requirements have not been met. 

 

 
 

 
  

 
  

9.    
 

AS 2311, clause 2.2.3: - Design should make provision for the protection of all end grain of 

external timber. To retard the ingress of moisture, exposed timber cladding should be coated 

all round before being attached to the building framework.  
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This includes cuts, notches, checkouts, bolt holes, etc. 

 

Timbers installed to this dwelling have not met this requirement. 

 
Timber Queensland Technical Data sheet 24: -  
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10.    
 

QBCC Act: - There are gaps to the cladding and/or flashing. Installation needs to be done in 

manner that prevents water ingress and exposure to unprotected materials not intended for 

external exposure such as insulation, framework, plasterboard, and the like. Gaps should also 

be sealed to provide consistent finish free of cosmetic defects.  

 

The building contractor warrants the subject work will be carried out in an appropriate and 

skilful way, and with reasonable care and skill. This has not been met. 

 

Note: Any water damaged materials will require full replacement. 

 

 
AS 2047 
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11.    
 

Throughout the subfloor level Steel columns to Footings have not been constructed as per the 

approved engineering design. It is further noted the alternative design of bolting posts to 

footings appears to have been improperly installed with a large number of missing bolts.  

 

Builder to complete all works in accordance with approved engineering design.  

 

Engineers comments required.  
 

 

 
  

 
  



16 | P a g e     C o p y r i g h t  D a r b e c c a  P t y  L t d  2 0 2 4   

 

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

12.    
 

In a number of locations to the subfloor it appears fixings are missing. Builder to ensure all 

fixings are provided in accordance with manufacturer design.  
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Brace to post one tech screw  

  

 
Beam to post missing tech screws  

 

 
  

Appears missing Brace section  

 

  

 

13.    
 

AS 3660.1; 3.3.4: - Isolated piers, posts, and stumps shall be provided with a minimum vertical 

inspection zone of 75mm in accordance with the following.  

  

The timber posts to this dwelling have not met this requirement.  
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14.    
 

AS 4100, 15.2.2: - Members, components and fasteners shall be handled and stacked in such 

a way that damage in not caused to them. Means shall be provided to minimize damage to the 

corrosion protection on the steel work.  
Surface rust and corrosion protection damage has been noted on this site. 
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15.    
 

NCC 2019; A5.0: - A building must be constructed using materials and products fit for the 

intended purposes. 

 

Hot dip Galvanised bolts, used on the exterior of the dwelling, have been ground off to 

expose bare, unprotected metal. These bolts will rust and therefore require replacement with 

fully galvanised bolts of a suitable length. 

 

The current installation has not met this requirement. 
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16.    
 

There is evidence of past water pooling in the subfloor as documented in the photographs 

below. We refer the builder to the NCC, part 3.1.3.3 (c) that calls for sub floor areas to be 

graded in a way that does not allow water to pool. 
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17.    
 

The BlueScope Colorbond roofing products to the dwelling have been damaged during 

construction.  

 

BlueScope Technical Bulletin-38: - BlueScope do not support the use of touch-up paints on 

‘Colorbond’ steel, and that their use will invalidate the BlueScope Warranty.  

 

Damaged areas greater than 2mm in width will need to be replaced. 
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Visible from upper level window  

  

 

18.    
 

SA HB 39; 5.7.7: - Spreaders to be installed with a half cap end. 

This requirement has not been met. 
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19.    
 

Standards Australia HB 39: - The gutters and roof sheeting must be fully cleaned of metal 

particles, roof screws, pop rivets, mortar, paint, and the like.  

 

The roof and gutter installation to this dwelling has not met this requirement. 
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20.    
 

HB 39, part 8.4, section (c), (v): - Where used, pressure flashings shall be secured at 100mm 

maximum spacings. 
 

Fixings exceed 100 mm. The current installation has not met this requirement. 
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Missing Flashing  

  

 

21.    
 

AS 1562.1; 4.4.2: - Fasteners in valleys or crests (of sheeting) shall be tightened to compress 

flexible seals without deforming the cladding or damaging any washers. Care should be 

exercised to prevent the entrapment of swarf between the seal and the cladding. 

 

These requirements have not been fully met. 

 

Note: Due to WH&S restrictions I am unable to climb on roofs. Nor am I able to view any 

parts of upper level roofs of two storey homes. The builder is responsible for ensuring all 

areas are compliant. 
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22.    
 

AS 3500.3; 4.5.1 & 4.5.3: - The minimum allowable gradient is 1:500 to achieve an effective 

gradient with no permanent ponding. 

 

Areas of the eaves gutter installation to this dwelling have not met this requirement.  
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23.    
 

Unitex Installation Guide: - It was noted the Unitex cladding has not been completed with 

movement joints in accordance with the manufacture specifications. As this product is not 

covered by an Australian Standards the following requirements must be met. Please note the 

movement joins must not be bridged.  

 

The expansion joints to the dwelling do not meet these installation requirements. 
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Cracks noted in a number of areas  
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No AJ   

 
  

 
  

 
  

24.    
 

QBCC Act; Schedule 1B, s.20: - Materials shall be suitable for the purpose for which they 

are used, and unless stated in the contract shall be new. 
 

Material present with damage. 
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Significant damage to Garage door   

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

  

 
  

25.    
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AS 3500.3: 4.5.1: -All down pipes shall be effectively fixed and securely anchored.  
 

This requirement has not been met. 

 

 
 

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

26.    
 

AS 2311, C4 (a) (iv) & (b): - Surrounding areas shall be clean, tidy, and undamaged. 

The painting to this dwelling has not met these requirements. 
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27.    
 

QBCC Act, Schedule 1B: - Builder to complete all caulking in a proper and workmanlike 

manner. Caulking is necessary to prevent water entry and achieve an acceptable cosmetic 

finish.  

Rework required to multiple locations.  
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28.    
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AS 2589; 1.2 & 3.4: - It was noted the pre-paint plaster touch ups are not yet completed. All 

required areas to be addressed, ensuring a minimum level 4 finish in accordance with AS 

2589. 
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NOTE: AS 2589 calls for a level of finish in accordance with the dwelling design. Level 5 

finish is required to areas directly affected by elements as detailed below. 
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Level 5 Finish required to Dark walls  
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29.    
 

AS 2311; Appendix C Inspection and Testing: - Painted areas shall meet the requirements 

C4 Final Inspection. 
 

Painted areas have not met these requirements. 

 

Note - not all areas have been marked. The following images are an example of this defect. 

 

 
 

 
 

QBCC Standards and Tolerances Guide, Section 13 – Painting: - 
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30.    
 

QBCC Standards and Tolerances Guide, 9.6: - All sides of doors including top and bottom 

edges must be sealed in accordance with the manufacturer’s recommendations. 

 

Doors to this dwelling have not met this requirement. 
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31.    
 

AS 2589; 3.4: - Control joints shall be continuous through battens and mouldings, such as 

cornices. 

 

The control joint/s in this dwelling do not continue through the cornices. 
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32.    
 

NCC; 3.12.3.5: - Ceilings, walls, floors, and openings such as a window frame must be 

constructed to minimise air leakage when forming part of the external fabric. Junctions and 

penetrations must be sealed with close fitting architrave, skirting, or cornice; or expanding 

foam, rubber compressive strip, caulking or the like. 
 

Architraves to perimeter walls, that are not close fitting, must be sealed off. 
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33.    
 

QBCC Act; Implied Warranties, section 20: - The building contractor warrants that all 

materials shall be good, suitable, and new. 

 

Damaged powder coated surfaces have not met this requirement. 

 

The powder coat finish to window and door frames has been damaged in areas.  
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Powder coating is a process using specialist equipment, products, and conditions. For this 

reason, we recommend full replacement of damaged sections / extrusions. Touch up paint 

products have been found to stand out and fade more quickly as they are less durable than the 

factory applied powder coating. 

 

 
 

 
  

 
  

 
  

 

34.    
 

QBCC Standards and Tolerances Guide: - Architrave quirks must be consistent when 

viewed from a normal viewing position. 
 

Quirks to this dwelling have not met this requirement.  
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35.    
 

QBCC Standards and Tolerances Guide: - Cabinet door and drawer fronts are defective if 

they do not align, or do not have consistent gaps. 

 

Cabinetry to this dwelling has not met this requirement. 
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36.    
 

QBCC Act; Schedule 1B, s.20: - Materials shall be suitable for the purpose for which they 

are used, and unless stated in the contract shall be new. 
 

Material present with damage. 
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37.    
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NCC; O2.4.1, F2.4.1, & P2.4.1: -  
Objective  – safeguard the occupants and protect the building from damage 

Functionality  – avoid creation of unhealthy or dangerous conditions 

Performance  – prevent water from penetrating into concealed spaces 

 

The top of shower wall tiles have not been sealed, or sealed fully to the wall, and as such, 

have not complied with these requirements. 

 

 

 

 
 

 

   
  

   

38.    
 

QBCC Standards and Tolerances Guide 2019, part 15.6: - Structural floors that squeak 

excessively in trafficable areas are defective. 

 

Areas of floor to this dwelling are deemed to be squeaking excessively. 
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All areas to comply  

   
  

 
  

 
  

 

39.    
 

AS 3500.2; part 4.3.1 (g): - The interior of each pipe must be cleared of any foreign matter 

prior to commissioning.  

 

The shower wastes and floor waste gullies are presenting with an amount of trade waste. 
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40.    
 

NCC part F2.4.1, P2.4.1 and O2.4.1: - Calls for the void between the bath and the floor to 

be fully sealed to all parts.  

 

The free-standing bath has not been caulked to the floor. Any moisture that makes its way 

into the void cannot be easily removed, it will allow moisture to remain long after. A building 

is to be constructed to avoid the likelihood of the creation of an unhealthy condition. 

 

The dwelling bath installation does not meet these requirements. 
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41.    
 

AS 2688; 4.1.2; 7.2: - Doors shall have a clearance of 3 + 1 mm between vertical members of 

a door frame/door jamb and door leaves. 

 

This requirement has not been met. 
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42.    
 

AS 3958.1, part 5.7.1, sub (f): - All installed grout needs to be installed uniform in colour, 

smooth, and without voids, pinholes, or low spots. 

 

Areas of tile grout have not met this requirement.  
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43.    
 

AS 1884; 3.1.1.4, AS 2455.1, 2455.2 & 3958.1; 5.4.6: - Concrete and timber subfloor to be 

prepared for finished floor covering. Australian standards: 1884 Floor coverings - Resilient 

sheet and tiles - Installation practices call a planeness of 4 mm below a straightedge. 

Installation guides for several timber coverings call for concrete subfloor levels should not 

exceed 3 mm variation over 1 metre in any direction, using a 1 metre straightedge. As per AS 

3958 the finished floor tiling surface should be flat and true to within a tolerance of 4 mm in 

2 m from the required plane.  Specific recommendations for individual flooring products or 

as recommended by adhesive manufacturers will apply. Where concrete subfloors are not 

sufficiently flat, leveling compounds, grinding or other means to level the subfloor need to be 

undertaken. Timber subfloors, packing of joists and sanding of sheet subfloors may be 

necessary. 

 

Preparation for finished flooring material has not been met.  

 

 

 
AS 3958.1; 5.4.6: -  
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44.    
 

QBCC Guide to Standards and Tolerances; Section 5 & AS 2589; 4.2.2: -There are a 

number of areas in the home that exceed the deviation allowance of 4 mm tolerance over 2 m.  

The following acronyms apply.  

 

• bowed walls or studs (B) 

• out of plumb walls (OOP) 

• out of square skirting (OOS) 

• out of alignment walls (OOA)  

• ceiling or cornice out of level (C-OOL)  

• bulkhead out of level (BH OOL) 

• niche out of level (N OOL)  

 

The following do not meet deviation requirements. 
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Bow   

 
  

 
C-OOL / Bow   

 
  

 
Bow   
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OOP  

 
  

 
OOP  

 
  

 
OOP – Very noticable  

  

 
  

45.    
 

QBCC Act, Schedule 1B: - The building contractor warrants the subject work will be carried 

out in an appropriate and skilful way, and with reasonable care and skill. 

 

Areas of the dwelling are deemed to have not satisfied these requirements.  
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Drain under tap   

 
  

 
Tie down bolt to Condensor   

 
  

 
Screw Cover plates   

 
  

 
rubber short   

 
Loose Toilet Roll holder   
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Screw / nail can be felt through carpet   

 
  

 
Accesshole doesn’t fit  

  

 

46.    
 

NCC 2019, 3.12.1.1: - Where required, insulation must be installed so that it abuts or 

overlaps adjoining insulation, and forms a continuous barrier with ceilings, walls, bulkheads, 

floors or the like, in accordance with Clause 3.12.1.1, (a), (i) & (ii) below. 
 

This installation has not met these requirements. 
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Rectification Required: YES 
 

 

TERMS & CONDITIONS OF 
Darbecca Pty Ltd 

SITE INSPECTION AND REPORT 
 

1. Purpose 

The purpose of our inspection is to identify any defects in the finishes and the quality of those finishes 

presented by the builder at the stage of works nominated on the front of this report. This report contains a 

schedule of building defects that in the writer’s judgement do not reach an acceptable standard of quality, 

level of building practice, or have not been built in a proper workmanlike manner relative to the Building 

Code of Australia, the relevant Australian Standards or the acceptable standards and tolerances as set down 

by the Building Control Commission. 

 

2. Scope 

Our engagement is confined to that of a Building Consultant and not that of a Building Certifier as defined 

in the Queensland Building Act, of 1975. We therefore have not checked and make no comment on the 

structural integrity of the building, nor have we checked the title boundaries, location of any easements, 

boundary setbacks, room dimensions, height limitations and or datum’s, glazing, alpine and bush-fire code 

compliance, or any other requirements that is the responsibility of the Relevant Building Certifier, unless 

otherwise specifically noted within this report. 

 

3. Assumed Finishes 

Our inspection was carried out on the quality of the fixtures and finishes as installed, and no investigation 

of any documentation or statuary requirements was carried out to verify their correctness. 

 

4. Documentation 
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Unless otherwise noted any contractual documentation made available to us during our inspection is only 

viewed on an informal basis and we make no certification that the building has been constructed in 

accordance with them. 

 

5. Non-Destructive Inspection 

Unless otherwise noted our inspection was carried out on a non-destructive basis and exclude anything that 

would have require the removal of any fixtures, fittings, cladding, insulation, sisalation, roofing, lining 

materials, excavated of any soil or the removal of any part of the plastic membrane.  

 

6. Measurements/Levels 

Unless otherwise noted all measurements have been taken with a standard ruler, and levels with either a 900 

or 2100mm long spirit level. 

 

7. Services, Appliances, Plants and Equipment 

Unless otherwise noted, we did not test or check for appropriateness, capacity, correct installation or 

certification of any service, appliances, plant and equipment, i.e. heaters, hot water units, air conditioners, 

ovens, hotplates, dishwashers, range hoods, spa pump, electrical wiring, gas lines, electricity and water 

supply, sewer, stormwater and agricultural drains. 

 

8. Client Use 

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of the client/s whose name/s appear/s on the front of this 

report as supplied by Darbecca Pty Ltd ABN 12 115 961 487. Any other person who uses or relies on this 

report without the authors written consent does so at his or her own risk and no responsibility is accepted by 

Darbecca Pty Ltd or the author of this report for such use and or reliance. 

 

9. Report Reproduction 

This report cannot be reproduced in part; it must only be done so in full. 

 

10. Reference 

Any reference contained within this report to the Building Code of Australian, an Australian Standard, a 

manufacturers technical data sheet or installation instruction is neither exhaustive nor a substitute for the 

original document and are provided as a guidance only. Darbecca Pty Ltd or the author of this report for the 

use or reliance upon of the part references contained within this report will accept no responsibility. 

 

11. Report Exclusions 

a) Defects in inaccessible parts of the building including, but not limited to, the roof space and or the sub-

floor area unless otherwise noted,  

b) Defects not apparent by visual inspection, or only apparent in different weather or environmental 

conditions as to those prevailing at the time of the inspection, 

c) Defects that we did not consider significant enough to warrant any rectification work at the time of our 

inspection, 

d) Defects outside the scope of the client brief 

e) Check measure of rooms, walls and the overall building, for size, parallel and squareness unless 

otherwise noted, 

f) Landscaping, retaining wall/s, or any structures outside the roofline of the main building unless otherwise 

noted, 

g) Enquiries of Council or any other Authorities, 

h) Investigation for asbestos and or soil contamination, 

i) Investigation for the presence of any termites or borers and for the correct installation of any termite 

barriers and or other risk management procedures or devices. 

j) Defects in relation to PVC sewage and storm water pipes are not covered in this inspection. Clients must 

seek the services of a licenced plumber to check all sewage and storm water pipes. 

 

12. QCAT Suitability 

Unless specifically noted this report has not been prepared in-line with the requirements of QCAT. 
 


